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SECOND A 1E’ BE C PETITION FOR DECLARATORY hJD.:"u"E T

Cause M r' o g -3 ofse ! iz Uy, Randngs s & ¢ Gusiness As Fenan Poiygraph Savices vs

Deborat i Fage 1 of 14



Petition for Declaratory Judgment, pursuant to the Texas Uniform Declaratory Judgments

Act in Chapter 37 of the Texas Civil Practice and Remeadies Code, and wouid show the

oL

Court the followin:

a

i. DISCOVERY CONTROL PLAN LEVEL
Pursuant (o a Cowit Order, this case will be conducted under discovery level 3,
. PARTIES AND SERVYVICE
A, Plzintiff Josenh Lawrance McCarthy brings this action individually and doing
business as Fenian Powgrapn Services. Plaintiff resides in Dallas County, Texas.
However, his ousiness, Fenian Polygraph Services. is located at 2100 North Hi ‘ghway 360,

-

Suite S5C0A, Grand Prairie, Tarrant County, Texas 75050

3. vefeneant Uehboran Meore is an indivicuai doing business in Fort Worth,
Tarrant County. Texas winch was served with process on or about January 22, 2008. She

attended the hearings on January 31, 2008 ang Feri ruary 1, 2008, bu! has not filed an
answer w tn hic Cour,
<. Defencam Jorge Medaina-Gutlerrez iz an individual deoing business in Fort

Wortr, Tarani County, Texas who filed an answer on or about February 43, 2008,

2. Defendant Alics Baker is an individual doing business in Arlington, Tarrant
County, Texas wno filed 27 answer on or about February 15, 2008.
E. Defenaam Sean Braun is an individuai doing business in Fort VWorth, Tarrant

County, 7exas who iilad arn answer on or about February 6, 2008.

B » Atery Clark is an indivigual acing business in Arlingion, Tarrant

;...r._.]¢41 WGail S22

County, Texas Wi Higd o aisWer ONn Of apoul reoruary 15, 2008.
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G Defendant Lawrin Dean is an individual doing business in Fort Worth, Tarrant
County, Texas who filed an answer on or about February 8, 2008

H. Defendant James Guthrie is an individual doing business in Fort Worth,
Tarrant County, Texas who was served with service of process on or about January 28,
2008 and has noi tiled an answer with this Court.

i pefendant =zio Leita 1s an individual doing pusiness in Fort Worth, Tarrant
County, Texas who fiiec an answer on or about Fepruary 8, 2008.

J. Jefencant Heather Renee Shahan is an individual doing business in Fort
Worth, Tarraint County, Taxas wno filed an answer or or about February 8. 2008.

A. Jerencant Michae! Strain is an indivicual doing business in Fort Worth, Tarrant
County, Texas wno fea an answer on or aoow Feoruary 8, 2608

L. vefencam Stepnanie Thurston is an indvidual doing business in Grapevine,
Tarrani County, Texas ana rmay be served with process at her place of business, iocated at
2051 Hughes Road, Suite &, Grapevine, Tarrant County Texas 76051 or wheraver she may
be found. Service of said Defendart as describea accve can be effected by personal
service.

Vi Derendant James Wiitiams 1s an indivicua! doing business in Fort Worth,
Tarrant County, Texas who was served with process on or asout January 22, 2608 and has
not filed an answer with this Courn

N. Defendant Michael Chimarys is an individual doing business in Denton, Denton

County, Texas whio fiied an answer on or about January 31, 2008,
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O. Defendant
County, Texas who filed

P
County, Texas who filed

fenaan

('I

Q. De
Counnty,
. Jefenaan
County, Texas wno fieq
S. Defengant
County, Texas who fiied
T. Ueienuant
County, Texas wno fiied
U.
County, Texas wno fied
V.
County, Texas wno filed

W,

Tarrant County, Texas wino filed

A. Jeienaant
County, Texas wno fiiet
Y-

County, Texas and may
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Texas wno meag a

Defencant £

vefendan: D

Hoiden is an individual doing business in Dallas, Dallas

T
I ]

an answer on or about February 12, 2008.
v Holden is an individual doing business in Dallas, Dallas

an answear on or about ! 12, 2008.

February
Holden 1s an individual doing business in Dallas, Dallas
ah aGnswer on or about rearuary 12, 2008.

Willlamn Parker s an inawviduai deing business in Dallas, Dallas

N aNSWEer N Or apout rapruary 2. Z2008.

Chanes Soeagle is an indivicual doing business in Dallas, Dallas

an answer on or about February 12, 2008.

John Ceughiin is an incividual doing business in Dallas, Dallas

i &NSWET ON O &Dout Fepruary 12, 2008,

T individuas doing business in Arlington, Tarrant

an answer on or about January 31, 2008.

Defenaant Clayton Wood is an individual doing business in Arlington, Tarrant

an answer on or about Januery 31, 2008,

Deienaant Richaid Yvood ("Wood ') is an individuai doing business in Arlington,

an answer on or about January 31, 2008.

Bryan Perot is an ingivicuai cloing business in Arlington, Tarrant
& answer on of avout January 31, 2008

~

on Marsh s an individual doing business in Fort Worth, Tarrant

ae served with process at his piace of business, located at 5109

DECLARATORY JUDGMENT

Lewrzace WaCarthy Individually e Dnine

D
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Brentwoed Stair Road, Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texzs 78112 or wherever he may be
found. Service of said Defendant as described above can be effested by personal service.

i Defendant John Swartz is an individuai doing business in Addison, Dallas
County, Texas anc may be served with process at his place of business, located at 14275
Midway Road, Suite 220, Aadison, Dallas County Taxas 75001 or wherever he may be
found. Service of saia Uefencant as cescriped aoove can pe effacted by personal service.

AA.  Defencan: Reymond Lesis anindividual doing businass in Duncanville, Dallas
County, Texas who filed an answer on or about January 29, 2008

BB. Defendant Michzaei Barton is an individuei doing business in Dallas, Dallas
County, Texas ana may be seived with process at his place of business, locaied at 6750
Hillcrest Drive, Suite 304, Dalias. Dalias County, Texas 75230 or wherever he may be found.
Service of said Uefenaant as described above can ne affected by personal servige.

CC.  sefencant Behaviora: Mezsures & Forensic Services Southwest ’Behavioral”)

is @ corporation duly orgarnizea uncer the laws of thie Stale of Texas who filed an answer on

Fa

or about February 12, 2006,
DD.  Defendant K. Lee and Associates Peiverapn Services is an assumed business
name duiy organizea under the laws of the Swate of Texas who was served on or about

January 22, 200s and has not tiled an answer with this Courl.

EE. Defendant Texas Association of Polvgraph Examiners is an exempt

P A T
41

corporation duiv organized under the iaws of the S.ate of Texas who filed an answer on or

about February 12 2008
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FF.  Defendant David Kilpatrick (*Kilpatrick”} in his individual capacity is an
individual who is employed in Tarrant County, Texas who filed an answer on or about
February 5, 2008.

GG. Defendant Tom Plumlee ("Plumlee’} in his individual capacity is an individual

who is employed in Tarrant County, Texas who illed an answer on or about January 29,

2008.
. JURISDICTION AND VENUE
A. The sugject matier in conroversy is within tne jurisdictional limits of this Court.
B. This Court has jurisdiction over the parties because all of the parties are Texas
residents.
C. Venue in Tarrant County 1s proper in this cause.

V. FACTS

o

All attached exhivis i e recitation of iacts, aong with Plaintiffs Supporting
Affidavit, are attached to Plaintiffs First Original Petition for Declaratory Judgment;
Application for Temporary Restraining Order; anc Application for Injunction and are
incorporated fully herein, along with all of the attached exhibits and recitation of facts in
Plaintiff's First Amended Petition for Deciaratory Judgment and Apnlication for Expedited
Injunction.

Cnor gbout Augusi 20, 2007, Fenlan began operating in Tarrant County. Texas. On
or about Novemcer 8, 2007, Feniari was placed on the approved list of polygraph examiners

in Tarrant County, Texas. See Allachied Exhibit A Tne top of the document, which every
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which every sex offender on deferred adjudicaticn or probation is supposed to receive,
clearly states that the probationer has the choice of who he or she wants to perform the
polygraph examination.

Since November 8 2007, Fenian has only performed three polygraph examinations
for sex offenders on probation ¢ deferied adjudication. One was a Tarrant County
probationer ana the other two were probationers from Daifas County. Cn or about
December 13, 2007, a oolvgraph examination was scheduled by Doug . This
polygraph examination was io be periormed by Feniar on December 29 2007. On Friday,
December 28, 2007, Doug  catied Fenian anc canceled the appointmant. When
Fenian asked Doug ____why he carnicelled the appoinirant, Fenian was told that Deborah
Moore, Doug s therapist toid nim that he nad to nave a polygraph examination
performed by Wood or Behaviora: as they were the only two polygraph examiners that she
alliowea her patient's to use. f Doug _ _ did rot have nis polygraph examination

performea by Wocd or Behavioral, then Nis. Moore would drop him as a cliant

On or about Deceriber 28 2007 a message was lsit with Ms. Moore's cffice, which
was noi reiurtiea until January 3. 2008. Ms. Moore adrriited that she instructed her oatient's
to go to Wood or Behavicral as they were the oniy two names on her list. She stated that
she was not familiar with Fenian and needed to see exampies of the types of tests that he
ran before she wouid do pusiness with Fenian.

Orni or about Januaiy 3, 2665, an email was sent to David Kilpatrick, cnairperson of

the Community Resources Raview Committee (‘“CRKC") with Tarrant County Community

SECOND AMENDED PETITION FOR DECLARATCRY JUDGMENT
Cause Nuriber 048-223282-08, Juseph Lavrence iaCs Ahy, indrerduatly and Liong Susiness As Fenian Polygraph Services vs.
Deborah Moore et al. Page 7 of 14



Supervision and Corrections Department. He respondad that "Yes, the P gels to choose,
and both the treatment provider nor the officer can insist on one over another, period.” See
Attached Exhibit B.

On or about January 3, 2008. a cease and desist letter was mailed to Deborah
Moore, wnich was received on or about January 4, 2008, See Attached Exhibit C. There
was no response ic that ister.

Cn or about January 3, 2008, there was further clarification with David Kilpatrick,
wherein he stated that "1 he rule deaiing with trus in the MOU basically states that one
provider (of any kind} cannot refer a probationer to another provider (of any kind) unless this

is approved by the officer beforehand.” See Atftached Exhibit D and Aftached Exhibit E.

Prior to the opening of Fenian, Joseph Lawrence McCarthy performed approximately
five polygrapn examinations per day with Dalhousie Poiygranh Services in Richardson,
Texas. There are only sixtesn polygraph examiners in tne Metroplex, inciuding Mr.
McCarthy, who are certified to perform polygraph examinations on sex offenders under the
Joint Poiygraph Committee on Oifender Testing ("uPCOT"). With several hundred sex
offenders in the Metropiex, i is inconceivabie that Feniar would only have one Tarrant
County probationer in two monins. Meanwhiie, Behavicral and Wood are booked solid for
sex offender poiygraph examinations over a monih in advanca. This is because the sex
offender therapists and probation oificers of CSCD in Tarrart County, Texas are diverting

business away from Fenian in clear violauon of various state and federal iaws.
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Fenian can overcome the claim of immunity from Kiipatrick and Plumlee. CSCD is
clearly a governmental agency after the 2005 amendments to Secticn 76 of the Texas
Government Code. Prior to that, the exact capacity of CSCDs across Texas was unclear.
See Santiago vs. West Texas Community Supervision & Corrections Department 203
S.W.3d 387 (Tex.App.-El Paso 2008, ne pet.) Nowheie in the statuies of the State of Texas
is the term “hybrid" used i aescribe a form of government. On or about February 1, 2008,
this Court asked for an opinicn on which brancn of government CSCDs fail. Instead of a
response, the term “hyorid” is used then to add nisuit i3 injury. In this case. the Attorney
General's Office asserts on nage |1 of their Plea to the Jurisdiction “however. the precise
definition of a CSCL is unimporiant”

The American Herlage dictionary defines "hybiid” as-

The offspring of two anunals or piants of difterent breeds. verities, species, or
genera, esp. as picduced thougn human manmipuiztion for specific genetic characteristics.

2. Aperson or group of persons produced by the interaction or crossbreading of two
unlike cuitures, tracitions, etc.

3. Anything deiived from hererogeneous sources. or composed of eiements of
different or incongruocus kinds. @ hivorid of the acaderric and business worids.

4. A word composad of eements originally arawn from different languages, as
televisior. whose cornponents come from Greek and Latin

5. Bred from two distinct races, breeds, varieties, species, or genera.

6. Compuosite; formed or composed of heiarugensous elements

7. Composed of elemants originally drawn from different languagss, as a word.”
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It seems as if the Attorney General's Offica is of the apinion that they can nurture
their own definitions of what a CSCD is as they would grow a mushroom  Furthermere, the
clear definition of 2 CSCD is important. Otherwise, the Court would not have asked for the
definition. This Court and the plaintiff are entitled o a clear definition. not political double talk
used to manipuiaie the Cournt or express their iack of understanding as to the Court’s
instructions. Asseriing the CECT 18 a ‘'hybnd” of twe or ai! tranches of government and then
informing the Court that the Court's request is not impenant is riothing less than arrogant of
the pait of ine Atiorney Generzl's Cifice and an affronl to the constitutionziity of the
separation of powers. CSCE is either of the Executive, Legisiative, or Judicial branches.
Because of the constitutional separation of powers, the Atioinay General's Office can’t have
it both or all ways. They should not be able to have their cake and eat it too. However a
famous French Queen said i best when she said “L 2t tham eat cake”. Fenian does not wish

to buy this brand o snaka oii and it wouid hope that the Court would not aither.

The Attorney General's Office aiso asserts in their vlea 1o the jurisdiction on page 11
that “for the purposes of inis suii. acult probation departmenis nave been o pe parts of state
government sufficient to invoke Elaventh Amendment immunity”. Given this assertion it is
clear the Attorney General's Office wants the term “hybrid" to stick so they can change the
skin of this governrentai animal s I it were a chameiecn, but at a closer look it appears
that a leopard can not change lis soois.

8y Kilpairick and Flumlee insisting on the use of the MOU, they are acting outside of
their authonty under Section 78.017 of the Texas Government Code. CSCD has no
SECOND AMENDED F‘;_'TI'['i"‘N FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT
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authority to refer any probationer 1o any treatment provider other than a treatment provider
fordrug or alcoho! treatrment. By CSCD insisting that their sex cffender probatiorers gotoa
polygraph examiner on their apnroved list who signed a MOU is in direct violation of that
section.

The only statutory authority tnat can be found anywnere in Texas law in regards to

post conviction sex offender treatment or testing s founa in Title 22 Chapier 810 of the

Texas Adminisirative Code. Titie 22 Chapter 810.2(b)(22) of The Texas Administrative Code
cleariy defines what qualifications a polygraph examiner shall possess to perform polygraph

examinations in this specialized arez of expertise.

iner-A psrson wiith a current tcense approved by ine Texas

FTI

“Polygraph
Polygrapn Examiners Boara and who meets minimum criteria to be listed by the Joint
Committee on Oifenaer Testing (JPCOT) for polygraphing acuh sex offenders and juveniles
with sexual behavior probiems.

“in this case what is, is”

ihis is why the JPCOT tlist is present. s present so that every sex offender
therapist; sex ofiender probatorer. and probation citcer knows whe are the qualified
polygraph examiners. li's ciear that law already exists in the regulation of polygraph
examiners in e area of post conviction sex offender testing. For any CSCD to pass
additional ruies o regulations is redundant and unaiihorized. The MOU and list system
violates the spirit of JFCCT, Criapter 810 of the Administrative Code, and Chapter 76 of the

Government Code.

SECOND AMENDED PETITION FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT
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Fenian is well aware that Texas is an employment at will state. However, neither
Joseph McCarthy nor Fenian is an employee of CSCD. Itis merely a small business trying
to break through the low giass cailing that years of favoritism have built.

Joseph McCarthy and Fenian is aware that they are not "entitled to receive polygraph
referrai from CSCO" Page 3 of ine piea to jurisdiciion. rlowaver, if David Kilpatrick or Tom
Plumlee were acting within a stalutory authority o enact this 0L doseph McCarthy and
Fenian s entitled 10 equal protection

in tnis cause of action, Fenian is not asking or monewary damages from CSCD,
Kilpatrick, and FPiumiee. it is simply requesting that this Court declare that the MOU is not

valid and thai the approvea iisi of poiygraph examinars nat Kilpatrick and Piumiee keeps is
outside of tnewr scope of autnoiity. it is proper to keep Plumiee and Kilpatrick as parties to
this lawsuit for declaratory judgment relief as Fenian is not adtempting to extend the trial
court's jurisdiction. Fenian is seeking deciaratory relief against Kilpatrick and Piumles who
acted without legal or steiutory authority. This is nol 2 suit 2gainst the State. Fenian is
asking that the Court conipel Kiipatnck and Piumiee o act within their official capacity and
not go cuisiae of their ofticial capzciy

he diversion of business nas harmed Fenian financially, Defendants Deborah
Moore, Behavioral, Wood, and cthere who are unkrown ar this time, have created a
monopoly on the poiygrapn market in Tarrant County. in violation of a multitude of state and
federal laws. By those twe companies performing almast all of the polygraph examinations

of sex oifenders o probaiion or deferred acjudication, i negales the free choice that the

sex offender pictations niave wher it i3 time for the’s pulygragn examinations. A monopoly

SECOND AMENDED FETITION FOR DECLAR ATDPY JUDGMENT
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examinations. A monopoly or a market with no free cnoice should not survive in a country
such as ours that is based on free will,

Joseph McCarthy 2nd Fenian are not trying tc be a thorn in the side of anyone nor
are they pursuing this case in bad faith. They are jusi acting where others were unable or
afraid to act. it's the beliet of Joseph McCarthy and Feruan that those wito do not act are in
a constant state of ethiczi indscision.

Vi REQUEST FOR DECLARATORY JUCGMENT

There exists 2 genuins controversy between the pariies herein thar would be
terminatea by the granting of declaratory judament Piaintiff therefore requesis that
declaratory judgment be antered as follows:

1. The VMTU as it peitains 10 polygraph examiners is not valid.

2. The ust of approved polygiapn examiners for sex offenders that is

curreqnily heia by Fiumiee and Kiipatrick s not valia,

3. Tne sex olfender shaii select a pzlygraph examiner from the JPCOT

list with no outsice influence.
Vii. REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES

Pursuant to Section 37.009 of the Texas Civil Piactice and Remedies Code, request
is made for all costs anc rzasonadie and necessary atorev's fees incurred by Plaintiff
herein, including ail fees necessary in the event of an apneal of this cause to the Court of

Appeals and the Suprems Cout of Texas, as the Court deems equitable and just.
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PRAYER
WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Piaintiff prays that on final trial hereof,
declaratery judgment be granizd as requasted herain and Plaintiff be awarded costs and
reasonable and necessary attorney's fees, and for such other and further relief that may be

awarded at law or in equity.

Respectiully subimitoed,
Hollie Vesla Greene, P.C.
£.C. Box 5402182

Grand Prairie, Texas 75054
Tel. (214) 228-2853

Fax: (972) 522-0952

Wae Yok By

Aolie Vesia Greens
Texas gai No, 24006564

"_)\J.

Atiorney Tor Flainiiti
Josepn Lawience McCarthy, individually and
Daing Busmness Az Fenian Polygraph Services

CERTIFIC.AE OF SERVICE

| certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document has been
forwarded to all pro se parties and a*tc"*p-},--; of record pursuant to the Texas
Rules of Civil Procedure on the 22nd dav of February, 2008.

Hollie Vesia Greene
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NAME: CASE #: COURT: Choose court from list

POLYCGRAPH EXAMINERS

Your conditions of supervision require you to complete CLINICAL POLYGRAPH EXAMS. Select the provider of your
choice from the list below. You are expected to attend appointments as scheduled and complete testing in a timely

manner. You are responsible for full payment of all examiner fees.

] BARTON, MICHAEL ] LEE, RAYMOND
Contact:: Michael Barton Contact: Raymond Lee
6750 Hillcrest Plaza Drive # 304 407 N. Cedar Ridge, Suite 210
Dallas, TX 75230 Duncanville, TX
512.251.3884 972.572.2224
[] BEHAVIORAL MEASURES & FORENSIC SERVICES, INC. [] SOUTHWEST POLYGRAPH SERVICES
Contact:: Eric Holden Contact: Don Marsh
1720 Regal Row, Suite 20 5109 Brentwood Stair Rd.
Dallas, TX 75235 Fort Worth, TX 76112
972.437.4597 817-451-1122
[] CHIMARYS, MICHAEL POLYGRAPH SERVICE [] JOHN SWARTZ POLYGRAPH SERVICES
Contact: Michael Chimarys Contact: John Swartz
225 W. 103 South Woodrow St. #5 14275 Midway Road, Suite 220
Denton, TX 76201 Dallas, TX 75001
817-909-3411 1.800. 296.7172
[] FINIAN POLYGRAPH SERVICES [[] wWOOD & ASSOCIATES
Contact: Joey McCarthy Contact: Rhonda
2100 North Hwy 360, Suite 500A 2305 D Roosevelt Drive
Grand Prairie, TX 75050 (Tarrant County side) Arlington, TX 76016
214.499.7622 817.275.0447
=x* BOTH CLIENT-PAY and CSCD-FUNDED ****

Please take $ for appointment.

APPOINTMENT DATE: APPOINTMENT TIME:

Supervision Officer's Signature Probationer's Signature Date
DATE REFERRED:

CID#:

Updated by DKILPATR 11/8/2007 2:20 PM
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Yahoo! Malil - joe@fenianpolygraph.com - Page 1 of 1
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Subject: RE: polygraph examiners

Date: Thu, 3 Jan 2008 10:35:48 -0600
From: "David L. Kilpatrick" <DLKilpatrick@TarrantCounty.com>
To: "Joey McCarthy" <joe@fenianpolygraph.com>

please give me the name of the probationer and the provider involved. We've just
dealt with one of the providers on this issue and | need to know if it's the same
one, same issue or a new one. Yes, the P gets to choose, and both the treatment
provider nor the officer can insist on one over another, period.

From: Joey McCarthy [mailto:joe@fenianpolygraph.com]
Sent: Thursday, January 03, 2008 10:21 AM

To: David L. Kilpatrick

Subject: polygraph examiners

Hi Mr. Kilparick,

| hope you had a good holiday. | have a question for you. It appears from the approved polygraph
examiners list that the probationer has the choice of who to pick for a polygraph exam. What is the
penalty for a sex offender therapist in Tarrant County telling a probationer that he has to go to one of two
people instead of Joey or she will kick him out of group therapy? Please call me on my cell at 214-228-

2858.

Thank you,
Hollie Greene

6‘)(h [ bt B

http://bl 0.mail.yahoo.com/ym/fenianpolygraph.comfshowLetter?box=Deborah%20M00re. .. 1/15/2008



Law OFFICE OF

BoB LEONARD, JR., PLLC

2800 SouTH HULEN, Sutte 210
ForT WORTH, TEXAS 76109
(817) 336-8500
Fax (817) 336-8511

BoB LEONARD, JR. www.bobleonard.com HOLLIE VESLA GREENE

January 3, 2008
VIA CMRRR 7160 3901 9845 1407 7127 ONLY

Deborah Moore
1160 Country Club Lane
Fort Worth, Texas 76112

Re: Fenian Polygraph Services

Dear Ms. Moore:

Please be advised that | represent Joseph L. McCarthy and Fenian Polygraph Services.
Based on our conversation today, along with further research and correspondence with Tarrant
County, it is reprehensible that you, as a listed co-chairperson of the JPCOT guidelines, would
consistently violate the policies of Tarrant County and the Texas Department of Health and
Human Services by insisting that your clients only receive polygraph examinations from Richard
Wood or Eric Holden. Ironically, these two gentlemen are some of the polygraph examiners

listed on the JPCOT guidelines.

Because of your unethical behavior in not fully disclosing to your clients that they do have
the final say as to who performs their polygraph examinations, my client has lost money due to
a cancelled test. Because this probationer fears repercussions from you, he wishes to remain

anonymous.

You have ten days from the receipt of this letter to submit a cashier's check to my client
for $175.00, which is the cost of the test that was cancelled, and a cashier’s check for $500.00
made payable to the Law Offices of Bob Leonard for attorney’s fees.

If you do not immediately cease and desist from violating known policies of Tarrant
County and Texas Department of Health and Human Services and harming my client financially,

then | shall be forced to pursue further action.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

T
WL Whdae o it €.

Hollie Vesla Greene

/hvg
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Subject: RE: polygraph examiners

Date: Thu, 3 Jan 2008 11:27:20 -0600
From: "David L. Kilpatrick" <DLKilpatrick@TarrantCounty.com=>
To: "Joey McCarthy" <joe@fenianpolygraph.com>

Great. Yeah, we can do that. We just sent such a leiter to one provider. It's a
warning letter stating that continuing to do this will lead to suspension of referrals
to them. The rule dealing with this in the MOU basically states that one provider (of
any kind) cannot refer a probationer to another provider (of any kind) unless this is
approved by the officer beforehand. This was put in mainly to deal with substance
abuse providers kicking someone out and sending them to another provider w/o
the officer's knowledge, which was a common issue. The strange symbiotic
relationship between sex offender providers and polygraphers hasn't been
addressed to clarify this doctrine with them, but it is overdue. The problem | can
see arising from this is twofold:

1) the officer will agree with the provider and confirm to the probationer that they
are to go to XYZ polygrapher as instructed by the provider

2) This will negate the "free choice" of the probationer to choose, but the
comeback from the providers & polygraphers will be to say they have a partnership
of some sort and that it is their professional judgement that they only use one
provider

This will ultimately have to be settled by the department and/or the courts.

From: Joey McCarthy [mailto:joe@fenianpolygraph.com]
Sent: Thursday, January 03, 2008 11:20 AM

To: David L. Kilpatrick

Subject: RE: polygraph examiners

| will get that information out to you ASAP. Joey is checking his voicemalil to confirm the probationer's last
name. |s there any way that Tarrant County can send a letter to the sex offender therapists to reiterate to
them that the polygraph examiner is the choice of the probationer and no one else?

"David L. Kilpatrick" <DLKilpatrick@TarrantCounty.com> wrote:

please give me the name of the probationer and the provider involved.
We've just dealt with one of the providers on this issue and | need to
know if it's the same one, same issue or a new one. Yes, the P gets to
choose, and both the treatment provider nor the officer can insist on

one over another, period.

From: Joey McCarthy [mailto:joe@fenianpolygraph.com]

Sent: Thursday, January 03, 2008 10:21 AM
<xhibi+ D

To: David L. Kilpatrick
Subject: polygraph examiners
http://bl 0.rnail.yahoo.com/ym/fenianpolygraph.com/ShowLetter?box=Deborah%ZOMoore. . 1/15/2008
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Hi Mr. Kilparick,

| hope you had a good holiday. | have a question for you. It appears from the approved
polygraph examiners list that the probationer has the choice of who to pick for a polygraph
exam. What is the penalty for a sex offender therapist in Tarrant County telling a
probationer that he has to go to one of two people instead of Joey or she will kick him out
of group therapy? Please call me on my cell at 214-228-2858.

Thank you,
Hollie Greene

£ xhibi+ D

http:f’/bIO‘mail.yahoo.com/ym/fenianpolygraph.com/ShowLetter?bOFDeborah%ZOMoore... 1/15/2008
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Judicial District of Tarrant County, Texas
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION & CORRECTIONS DEPARTMENT /:\ .
200 West Belknap, Fort Worth, Texas 76196-0255 817-884-1600 £ *&
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A
INTERAGENCY MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

-

This Memorandum includes the following type(s) of\Sexyi es:
£

0 Substance Abuse O E‘n}"iﬁioyn%ent

O Fi i 7 Theft

- inancial Management ‘/\__\J Theft

0 Anger/BIPP (Q Parenting Skills
d

Other : X b 4
/\
”~ \::::—‘—.

PARTIES TO THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

This Interagency Memorandum of Undex:;a.tag;{LrLg/(MOU) is entered into this January 15, 2008 by
and between the Community Supervision and,Corrections Department of Tarrant County (hereafter
referred to as the CSCD), political entity of-the Judicial District of Tarrant County, and X (hereafter

referred to as the Service Provider). ¢
4

PURPOSE v

' o
To encourage and pﬁmgiegcgoperation and coordination of efforts to provide education/
counseling/treatment @nd other services, and appropriate criminal justice services (e.g.,
supervision, monitgp’hé@ rehabilitation) to offenders under CSCD supervision;

To clarify the rolé@ and- responsibilities of the respective parties with regard to the provision of
collaborative ,andkdbgrdinated services to offenders; and

To ensure’ 't"ﬁ‘”at“ each offender receives the appropriate level, modality, and intensity of services to
address his/her individual needs and court-ordered requirements,

DEFINITIONS

éq:_gﬁ‘letion Offender’s fulfillment of all requirements of program as stated at intake, and
S\ . no further services required by the current program.
)CSCD Community Supervision and Corrections Department of Tarrant County,
Texas
License License(s) (or certifications) from appropriate legal entities required for the

provision of certain services, e.g., Texas Commission on Alcohol and Drug
Abuse, Texas Certification Board of Alcoholism and Drug Abuse

2006 Memorandum of Understanding r :‘ ® ‘ ® | E Page 1 of 8



Counselors, and the Texas Board of Examiners.

Service Provider Any agency or individual (public, private, for profit or non-profit organization)
providing education/counseling, treatment, and other services, support or
assistance to persons under CSCD supervision.

Supervision Officer CSCD staff actively supervising the status and progress of a personxplgced
under CSCD supervision by a county or district court of TexaStor"the

equivalent in another state.

Termination The cessation of services and removal of an individual from actjve status for
any reason other than completion. 4 %‘,/

IV. TERM

Uponi egecution by all parties, this MOU shall commence on the date*—'indi\;;_:-\“.alte above, and shall
remain in effect through January 31, 2008, unless terminated or maodifit Ei‘s),dbner. This MOU shall
be subject to renewal thereafter every two years or upon renewal,o‘a%p?jequired license, following

an appropriate review of the outcomes resulting from the serviceé providéd under this MOU.

‘o

V. NO PAYMENT BY CSCD

Service Provider agrees that it does not expect to recei@ will not request, and will not receive, any
payment from CSCD for services rendered to oﬁend@r&as_,lc\ result of any referral by CSCD under
the terms of this Memorandum of Understandiné‘: ny. other Memorandum of Understanding(s)
between CSCD and Service Provider which=provide(s) for payments by CSCD for services
rendered, will remain in full force and eﬁ%eparate and apart from this Memorandum of
Understanding. 4“\1

\
Vi. COLLABORATIVE REVIEW, EVALU{}'ION, AND MODIFICATION OF THIS MOU

All parties to this MOU shall pancipqte in a collaborative review of this MOU and its subsequent
outcomes, no fewer than 90 dayslg;ior to the expiration of the term of this MOU and subsequent

modifications, amer;\c\ix nts)or addenda to the MOU have been mutually agreed to by both parties
in writing. In the éVenr\ly at either party desires to terminate, modify, amend, add to, or otherwise
alter the terrn/on isions of this MOU, written notice to this effect must be made and delivered to
the other partz{no fewer than 30 days prior to the intended, effective date of the proposed
change(s)/” “Ip “the event the other party requests the opportunity to discuss the proposed
terminatioh,of or modification(s) to the MOU, the party proposing the modification(s) shall provide
for s{uéﬁ an opportunity prior to the intended, effective date of the proposed changes.
Q

NG Service Provider shall be allowed to enter into this MOU without previously having submitted an

A, lication to CSCD, with all required information, and without having been approved by the CSCD,
thbr_oE Tigh background investigations or otherwise. The Service Provider will provide all required

\;c'i'bcumentation for each program and each employee.

modifications to the MOU., ?
The term and provisifgf*thl MOU, as set forth herein, shall remain in effect unless and until

VIil. SCOPE OF THE MOU

A. CSCD:
1. Shall identify and refer offenders indicating a need for education/counseling/treatment or
other services or assistance,
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2. Shall provide the Service Provider with copies of a signed consent form, referral form, any
assessment instruments used, and any other appropriate and relevant documentation

3. Is not obligated to refer any probationer to any service provider. Probationers will be
referred to service providers at the sole discretion of CSCD.

4. Shall determine if agencies, their programs and employees are appropriate for contact
and/or service to Tarrant County CSCD probationers. Individual programs and %mfplgyees
within an agency may be determined to be inappropriate. CSCD reserves the tight toy”
suspend referrals to such a program, to the agency employee, or to the ent{ré“__qg\e Icy.

B. Service Provider: K Y
1. The Service Provider agrees to comply with the “Performance Stgp‘ﬁi rds”outlined in this
Memorandum of Understanding. \\%’

2. Individuals determined by the Service Provider to be ina pr\l:f“éfe)for the modality for
which they were referred shall be referred back to the re__ﬂ_eP ringiCSCD supervision officer
or counselor within three workdays and staffed (via phoﬁe or'person) to determine a more
appropriate referral/disposition. No offender refer _gd"byug- CSCD staff person shall be
transferred to another Service Provider, agency, or treatment modality. The
offender shall be referred back to the referrinngth'\ﬁ’lp will be responsible for making any

additional referrals.

h

3. Conflicts of Interest: No Service Provider=prqviding services to CSCD shall employ or
engage CSCD staff for any purpose}FLHﬁ}owe\;{er, CSCD staff may engage in the staffing of
cases directly related to case management including treatment, supervision and

formulation of recommendation toqgegcburt(s) when appropriate.

4. Service provider will supply to CSCD required documentation for any employee who joins
their employ after the effective date of this MOU for background investigation within 30
days of their employment start date. This includes but is not limited to a signed Consent
for Computerized Crimi e%?istory form and any licenses required for the job.

5. Service provider, st?%iﬁ*no use employees who possess a serious criminal history, as
determined by €S5S¢ D&for contact with or service to a CSCD probationer.

6. Service &cq‘\gdgi_ghall not use employees who have been determined by the department
to be i@gppr %rj'ate for any contact and/or service provided to a CSCD probationer. Use of
such en‘?pf?)yees after being notified of them is grounds for suspension or termination of

the’ QU ‘With CSCD. CSCD is not required to inform service providers of the reasons
ﬁiﬁ*ﬁﬁjployee was deemed inappropriate.

7 Sérvice provider shall follow CSCD policy and chain of command regarding problems
{"\_encountered with CSCD staff.

VIII;‘“\PEVQORMANCE STANDARDS

N '%ﬁe CSCD Supervision Officer (SO) assigned to supervise the offender shall retain responsibility
‘for decisions affecting the offender’s status. If the officer is not available, contact may also be
made with his/her unit supervisor or duty officer. The Service Provider is responsible for all
notifications to the SO, and for compliance with any Performance Standards included as

attachments to this MOU and incorporated by reference herein.
The Service Provider agrees to provide regular, ongoing updates of offender information to the

L] ‘
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Supervision Officer (SO), at least once per month. Notifications shall be completed in a timely
manner as indicated below:

A. Intakes: A~
Notification of intake each week by mail to the assigned SO. _ (/{&% v
& -\\\ v
2. Intake No Shows N/

If an offender fails to keep his/her intake appointment, the Ser'\;is‘ae_ drovider shall
attempt to contact the offender within three (3) workdays a ’d’\t\hen notify the SO
immediately by phone. The Service Provider must follow-up an§ one notification with
written notification within five workdays of the verbal noticg._j%
(%

3. Rescheduled Intakes ./
If contact is made and an intake is rescheduled, thetService Provider shall use his/her
judgment as to whether special notification shoglgjbe madé to the SO.

N
B. Program Plans: @ r
The Service Provider must provide the supeﬁisr g~SO a copy of the initial program plan

B,

signed by the offender and the Service Provider.  Those programs not required to develop a
plan must provide documentation of the™S ervicé Provider's contractual expectations of the
offender. The program plan must _Lque an outline, expectations, and requirements for
completion (including payment an_d\;_/.t"imé' fames). Any modifications to the plan that extends
the length of program or changes requirements or modality of services, must be staffed with
the SO in advance. z &

&

C. \Violations:

compliance viola}ic‘m X e.\g-., failure to complete course requirements, missed appointments,
failure to panj%ipate, or’incidents occurring during the course of the program, within three

working days: ‘the~occurrence, along with written notification of any sanctions imposed,

prior to termination.

ThefS(\)ﬂ%ﬁfepon to the Service Provider any information or behavior (such as positive

urinalysis; résults or any violations of conditions of community supervision) or any other

ctivity.or situation that may impact the services rendered by the Service Provider, if a
(‘%ﬁlgase of information signed by the offender is on file.

The Service Providggiéﬁl“notify the supervision officer by mail of any and all program non-

: D ‘Terminations From Services/Programs:
f\ The Service Provider shall not terminate an offender from a program (for non-compliance

reasons) without utilizing the staffing process by phone or in person. The Service Provider
shall notify the SO (by use of the “Progress Report’) within one week of any termination for
non-compliance after completing the staffing process with the SO via phone, person, or mail.
Service Providers must use the Progress Report to notify the supervision officer by the end of

the month of all program completions.
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IX.

E. Progress Updates / Correspondence:

Service Provider shall:

1. Respond to all SO requests for reports for the courts within five workdays, unless
requested sooner by the court.

N
2. Provide the offender with the appropriate documentation upon comp[etiqn;‘:;;y&the
program. If any fee balance remains due, an administrative letter indicating the a‘ngg nt

due and any relevant information will be considered appropriate.

Testify in court when requested by the court, CSCD, or the District Attprné\y’%)‘ffi'ce.

4.  Participate in any jointly approved surveys, exit surveys, st digég-;\\ 9?- evaluations
developed for the purpose of program evaluation. & 4

A
5. Provide to CSCD annually, or as they occur, updatedQIIc\e\nses:’certIfications, or

licenses/certifications of new employees providing se}'.vic%sﬁ\:‘(:és/ applicable), topical
curriculum outlines, and any modifications to programs, a\rlilf:j agency operations which

may materially affect service delivery. ( N
QUALITY ASSURANCE <*/i;
h

To ensure that quality services are being provided and the Service Providers are supplying required
information to effectively and efficiently track offendérs their movement through programs, all
parties agree to the following requirements: f"i-:\—h
A. Officer Updates: ﬁ g

The Service Provider shall provide as-monthly update (“Progress Summary Report’) to the SO

by the 10th day of the following m’tfjn\t:h.\j-' Officers shall file the “Progress Summary Report” in
accordance with the Department’s ‘Policy and Procedures. The unit supervisors will
document all reported discrepancies, including any reports not received in accordance with

this MOU, and notify CSCli\management through the chain of command and the Community

i
h

Resources Review Co itteg-(CRRC). The CRRC may resolve the situation at the request
of CSCD Managem,ent’.-%
AN

B. Quality Casewoﬁ? ¥
Each Service Provider shall provide to CSCD a “Quality Control Plan” to assure quality
casework._oé*Umentation.

»

C. Case‘Reviews:

—_—

ThegsngD* shall have the right to perform case reviews on Service Provider case files
{"’ertal ing to offenders referred by CSCD to the Service Provider, to verify appropriate

{ documentation and compliance with offender needs. Service Provider shall assure that all
“gpfi’ropriate releases of information have been executed and shall allow CSCD access to

4 _%.__these documents upon reasonable notice.

License:
This MOU does not affect the responsibilities or authority of licensing and regulatory

authorities.

E. Site Visits: .
Service Provider shall permit CSCD employees so authorized by the Director, CSCD, to visit
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without advance notice and observe programs of the Service Provider. Such
visits/observations may be performed for group education, counseling, and treatment
sessions only. Individual education, counseling, treatment sessions are not subject to
unannounced visits/observations. It shall be the responsibility of the Service Provider to
inform non-CSCD-referred group clients that such visits/observations may occur, and to
secure from these clients appropriate releases of information. A~
/5\/»\

F. Use of Non-Licensed Personnel:
The Service Provider shall use non-licensed personnel (paid or unpaid) for dir %tt erapeutlc
interaction with offenders only if such personnel are currently active in a certlfleea cholastic or
state-sanctioned certification or licensing program which requires sucgﬁnteractlon as part of
the certification/licensure program. These non-licensed personnel mu Sonform to all state
and school guidelines for supervision by the mentoring agency (Semce P ovider) at the time
they are providing interaction with the offender. s =) b

G. CSCD Administrative Action: ( ?
An agency which has been approved as a service provider for CSCD is subject to CSCD
administrative action for any deficiencies in performance/or engagement in inappropriate
conduct. The following is a partial list of occurrences whichymay result in administrative action:

A
* Breach of any term of the Interagency Memorandum Jof Understanding

* Offensive conduct toward a probationer, CS Dye ployee, or any member of the public

{

* Failure to report the commission of a cnme by a service provider employee as defined by the

laws of this State, any other State{or the United States, to CSCD staff

e Violation of the Code of Ethics f%J; th|r respective state licensure agency,
e Falsification of service proyideg records and/or records provided to CSCD
* False statements to P%employees and/or the Courts

e Unauthorized osseegibn of CSCD property

¢ |nterfering,with the performance of CSCD staff

M iq%niﬁg an unsafe environment for CSCD staff or probationers

,;{
o L onduct inconsistent with the interests of the department and/or the Criminal Courts of
\ Tarrant County.

hIS list is intended to be representative of the types of activities which may result in
udmmistratwe action. It is not intended to be comprehensive.

X. ‘INONDISCRIMINATION

The parties to this MOU shall develop,
without regard to the race, ethnic origin, creed, gend
those services.
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Xil. CONFIDENTIALITY

The CSCD and participating Service Providers agree to abide by all applicable federal and Texas
statues and regulations pertaining to the confidentiality of the records of clients/patients and of
persons under the supervision of the Community Supervision and Corrections Department.
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X. APPROVAL AND AUTHORIZATION

The terms and conditions of this document

day of

are hereby approved and adopted on this the

, 20086.

CSCD:

Tom Plumlee, Director

CSCD of Tarrant County, Texas
200 W. Belknap
Fort Worth, TX 76196-0255

Date

&
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